

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
THE EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF	:
THE REPUBLIC OF CHINA,	:
	:
Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor,	:
	:
-against-	:
	:
GRENADA,	:
	:
Defendant/Judgment Debtor.	:
-----X	

06 CV 2469 (HB) (AJP)

**PLAINTIFF/JUDGMENT CREDITOR THE EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF THE
REPUBLIC OF CHINA’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT/JUDGMENT DEBTOR
GRENADA’S MOTION FOR AN ORDER (1) DECLARING FUNDS IMMUNE FROM
ATTACHMENT OR (2) FIXING CHARGING LIEN AND DIRECTING MONEY
JUDGMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES RENDERED BY FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER; AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION
FOR TURNOVER OF FUNDS TO PLAINTIFF/JUDGMENT CREDITOR**

SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
Paul E. Summit
Andrew T. Solomon
1290 Avenue of the Americas, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10104
T. 212.660.3000
F. 212.660.3001

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTS2

ARGUMENT4

I. The Grynberg Funds Are Not Immune From Execution Under The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act.....5

II. Freshfields Does Not Have An Attorney’s Lien Against The Grynberg Funds8

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Atwood Turnkey Drilling, Inc. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.,
875 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1989) 7, 8

Aurelius Capital Partners, LP v. Republic of Argentina,
584 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 5-6, 7

Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo,
309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002) 8, 9

Libancell S.A.L. v. Republic of Lebanon,
No. 06 Civ. 2765 (HB), 2006 WL 1321328 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2006)..... 8

In re Manshul Construction Corp.,
225 B.R. 41 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 9, 10

Petition of Rosenman & Colin,
850 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 9

Rosewood Apartments Corp. v. Perpignano,
No. 99 Civ. 4226 (NRB), 2005 WL 1084396 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2005)..... 9, 10

United States v. J.H.W. & Gitlitz Deli & Bar, Inc.,
499 F. Supp. 1010 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 10

State Cases

Matter of Istim, Inc. v. Chemical Bank,
78 N.Y. 2d 342 (1991) 9

State Statutes

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5225(a) 1, 5

N.Y. Jud. Law, § 475 (McKinney's 1997) 9

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a) 1

Miscellaneous

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act § 1610..... *passim*
